### City of Cannon Beach Tree Removal Application

City of Cannon Beach Finance Department

Please fill out this form completely. Please type or print.

Applicant Name: Richard Dir

Mailing Address: PO BOX 2508 Wilson VIMP Or 97070

Phone: 503-740-5340 Email: richarddir o Yahor wom

Property Owner Name: 50me

Mailing Address: 50me

Phone: Email: Map/Tax Lot Number:

The city shall issue a tree removal permit if one of the following criteria is met. Please circle the letter of the criteria that applies.

These criteria require a Tree Removal Report from an International Society of Arboriculture (ISA) Certified Arborist:

- A. You are constructing a structure or development approved and allowed by pursuant to Cannon Beach Municipal Code 17.70.030, which involves any form of ground disturbance; including required vehicular and utility access. **SEE ATTACHMENT A Removing Trees Because of Construction.**
- B. Removal of a tree for the health and vigor of surrounding trees.

These criteria require an ISA Tree Hazard Evaluation Form prepared by an ISA Certified Arborist:

- C. The tree presents a safety hazard, where:
  - The condition or location of the tree presents either a foreseeable danger to public safety, or a foreseeable danger of property damage to an existing structure; and,
  - Such hazard or danger cannot reasonably be alleviated by pruning or treatment of the tree.
- D. The tree was damaged by storm, fire or other injury, which cannot be saved by pruning.

You must submit a tree removal permit with a reason if:

- E. The tree is dead.
- F. Tree removal is necessary to provide solar access to a solar energy system where pruning will not provide adequate solar access:
  - 1. The city may require documentation that a device qualifies for Oregon Department of Energy Solar Tax Credit, or other incentive for installation of solar devices offered by a utility.
  - 2. No tree measuring more than 24 inches in diameter shall be removed for solar access.
- G. Tree removal is for landscaping purposes, subject to the following conditions:
  - 1. The tree cannot exceed 10 inches in diameter.
  - 2. A landscape plan for the affected area must be <u>submitted and approved</u> by the City.
  - 3. The landscape plan must incorporate replacement trees for the trees removed. The replacement trees must be at least six feet in height or have a two-inch caliper; and,
  - 4. The City shall inspect the property one year after the approval of the permit to insure the landscape plan has been implemented.

If your tree presents an immediate danger of collapse and if such potential collapse represents a clear and present hazard to persons or property, please contact the Community Development Director (CDD). If it is determined by the CDD that there is an immediate danger, then a tree removal permit is not required prior to tree removal. However, within seven days after the tree removal, the tree owner shall make application for an after-the-fact permit. Where a tree presents an immediate danger of collapse, a complete ISA Tree Hazard Evaluation Form prepared by a certified arborist is not required. Where a safety hazard exists, as defined by this subsection, the city may require the tree's removal. If the tree has not been removed after forty-eight hours, the city may remove the tree and charge the costs to the owner.

Attach a site plan showing the location and type of all trees on the property, including the trees to be removed. Indicate the location of replacement trees and the type. SEE ATTACHMENT B – Site Plan. Attach photos of the trees to be removed and mark the trees with ribbon.

Explain how the request meets one or more of the applicable criteria. Include the number and type of trees requested for removal. If appropriate, explain why pruning would not accomplish the same goal as tree removal.

	36					
	,	00.5-4.4.5	6			
F	Application fee: \$50	.00 for 1-4 trees; \$100	for 5 or more trees			
<b>Note:</b> The application fee is a <b>nonrefundable</b> fee that is due upon receipt of application, whether the removal request is approved or denied.						
Applicant Signatu	re	9	Date:	-2023		
If the applicant is act in their behalf.		r, the owner hereby gr	ants permission for the a	pplicant to		
Property Owner S	Signature:	aml-	Date:			
Please attach the owners.	name, address, pho	ne number and signat	ture of any additional prop	perty		
I understand, as property owner, that I am responsible if an approved tree removal permit is violated in any way. As property owner, my signature or an authorized applicant's signature, allows any duly authorized employee of the City to enter upon all properties affected by this permit, for the purpose of follow-up inspection, observation or measurement.						
******	******	********	*******	*****		
Date:	Fee Paid: \$	Receipt Number: _	Permit #:			
Application is:						
Ap	proved	Denied				
17	Approved Denied  Approved - Tree replacement required per Cannon Beach Municipal Code 17.70.040, Tree Replacement Policy. City of Cannon Beach					
	proved with commer			San to the Control of		
<ul> <li>Separate ROW removal permit required for any trees in the public ROW.</li> <li>Replacement of removed trees required as much as is practical if density is reduced below 4 trees per 5,000 square feet.</li> </ul>						
Ву:	Robert St. Planner	Clair Date: _	February 13, 2023			

Decisions on the issuance of a tree removal permit may be appealed to the Planning Commission in accordance with Section 17.88.140 a, of the Municipal Code.

City of Cannon Beach Finance Department

# **Balden & Associates Arboriculture Services**

Joe Balden Consulting Arborist PN0736

41500 Anderson Road Nehalem, OR 97131 503.368.7807 office 503.801.3762 cell joebalden70@gmail.com May 16, 2022

Richard Dir PO Box 2508 Wilsonville, OR 97070

### Richard,

I have evaluated the spruce trees located on the west side of your 3987 S. Hemlock property in Cannon Beach. As you related to me, there are multiple issues with these trees, all of which would be reasons for removal. All of the trees are close to the property line, one of which (tree#3) appears to be on city street right of way.

Looking at the trees from north to south (left to right from street view) I refer to each by tree

#1 Sitka spruce 30" DBH, 80' height. Multiple pruning events for power line clearance. Main stem is only 12" from roof corner. Any remodel work including foundation re-construction

#2 Sitka spruce is 80% dead. Tree is actually a stem of tree #1.

Tree #3. Sitka spruce appears to be west of the property line.

Tree #4. Sitka spruce with capped survey stake just west of the tree. I suggest reviewing plat survey map to see if there is a notation that would indicate that the actual property corner is at the stake that the actual corner is within the tree location.

All of the trees have been pruned to the point of enough structural problems to warrant removal. Further, your remodel plans may be a further reason for removal due to structural limitations. Ask city staff to verify ownership on tree #3. If it is in fact a city owned tree, then they would be responsible for removal.

Enclosed is the Tree Hazard Evaluation Form and a site sketch showing location of each tree.

Please contact me with any questions. I did lose your phone number. If you have an email address please provide that information.



Site/Address: 3987 S. HEM LICK CB
Map/Location:
Owner: public private unknown other + + =
Date: 5 // 3/2 2 Arborist: Railure + Size + Targel = Ha:
Arborist's Signature: ISA##N673( Potential of part Rating Ra Immediate action needed
Needs further inspection
TREE CHARACTERISTICS
THE GIRLIAGICS
Tree #: 1-4
DBH: 27) SPECIES: PICER STICHEDSIS (SITER SPRUCE)
Form: Regenerally symmetric minor asymmetry major asymmetry stump sprout stag-headed
Crown Class: Gominant Goodominant Intermediate Suppressed
Live crown ratio:
□ none Amultiple propries authorities to topped □ crown raised □ pollarded □ crown reduced □ flush cuts □ cabled/braced
□ none Amultiple pruning events Apprex_dates: ○ TIL(TY LINE CLEAR HNCE  Special Value: □ specimen □ heritage/historic □ wildlife □ unusual □ street tree □ screen □ shade □ indigenous □ protected by gov. agency
TREE HEALTH
Woundwood development:   excellent
Site Character: Presidence 🗆 commercial 🗀 industrial 🗆 park 🗆 open space 🗀 natural 🗀 woodland/forest
candacape type: □ parkway □ raised bed □ container □ mound □ lawn □ shrub border □ wind brook
Irrigation: Stnone □ adequate □ inadequate □ excessive □ trunk wettled  Recent site disturbance? Y N □ construction □ soil disturbance □ grade change □ line clearing □ site clearing
% dripline w/fill soil: 0% 10-25% 25-50% 50-75% 75-100%
% dripline grade lowered: 0% 10-25% 25-50% 50-75% 75-100% Soil problems:   Grainage Clishallow Companied Clishallow Clishallow Companied Clishallow Clis
Delay Barrier Description of the Company of the Com
Distructions: Dights Disignage Dine-d-site Dview Doverhead lines Dunderground utilities Diraffic Dadjacent veg.
La single tree Li below canopy Clabove canopy Circontly exposed Ci windward canopy adoa. Clamp canopy and canopy and canopy and canopy and canopy and canopy and canopy canopy and canopy canop
revailing wind direction: Occurrence of snowlice storms
ARGET
se Under Tree:    building   parking     properties   pedestrian   pecreation   landscape   hardscape   small features   utility lines
Can use be testricted. A 10.
ccupancy: Doccasional use Dintermittent use Difrequent use Document use

OOT DEFECTS:					
uspect root rot: Y (N)					
cposed roots: D severe D		rmined: Severe Smoderate			
ot pruned:					
stricted root area: C sever		Potential for root failure:			
		tural Diself-corrected Soil			
cay in plane of lean: YN	Roots broken:	Y N Soil cracking:	Lean severity: 🗆 severe	□ moderato □ low	
mpounding factors:		d rate their severity (s=severe, m=			
			SCAFFOLDS	BRANCHES	
FECT	ROOT CROWN	TRUNK	SCAFFOLDS		
or toper					
w, sweep					
dominants/f orks					
Itiple attachments			·		
luded bark					
cessive end weight		1			
cks/splits					
ngers					
dling					
ounds/seam					
cay					
vity					
nks/inusnrooms/bracke!					
eding/sap flow					
ose/cracked burk					
sling hold/bee aive	1				
eduta/buowbe	i				
prors/termites/ants					
ankers/galls/burls	T				
revious failure					
AZARD RATING			COMMENT OF THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P		
	ENTINE TRE		Failure potential: 1-low; 2-me		
Inspection period: annual biannual other			Size of part: 1 - <6" (15 cm); 2 - 6-18" (15-45 cm);		
alluro Potential + Size of Par	t + Target Rating = Hazard Rati	ng	·	75 cm); 4 -> 30° (75 cm)	
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	* *	******	Target rating: 1 - occasiona		
IAZARD ABATEMEN	r		3 – troquent u	se; 4 – constant use	
			Garage seduce Disperi	cture Dichane	
	re part	LI Crown clean Li Inin Li raisi	e canopy 🖸 crown reduce 🗋 restruinspect further: 🗇 root crown 🗘 de	cay   Disertal   Dimonitor	
able/Brace:					
emove tree:( Y) N		ve Target: Y N O	ther:		
flect on adjacent trees:		Date: 5-16-	20.22		
otification: XI owner 11 n	nanager 🛘 governing agency	Date:			

MULTIPLE PRUNING BUENTS FOR POWER LINE CLEARITHCE EXCESSIVE CROWN DENSITY OVER NOW CORNER OF ROOF, (S. )
PROPERTY CORNER STAKE INDICHTES TREE (S.) PARTIAL R-0-1

Balden Arboriculture Services 41500 Anderson Road Nehalem, OR 97131 503-801-3762

# TREE LOCATION SITE DIAGRAM

Client:

Date: 5-16-2022

Project: 3987 S. HEMLDOCK, CANNON BEACH

3987 HEMLOCK ST. the right of ways

**LEGEND** 

<u>Tree</u> # 1- 4

Species & PRUCE

Size (DBH)

Recommendations REVIEW FOR CONSTRUCTION PLAN

Sketch not to scale



## **Treescapes Northwest**

Jeff Gerhardt, Consulting Arborist ISA Certified Arborist #PN-5541A



#### City of Cannon Beach, Planning Department

Attn: Robert St. Clair stclair@ci.cannon-beach.or.us (503) 436-8041

February 8, 2023

### Tree Removal Permit Application Review - 3987 S Hemlock

Per your request, I reviewed the Tree Removal Permit Application submitted by Richard Dir. An ISA Tree Hazard Evaluation Form for 4 trees and a site map, was included in the application from Certified Arborist Joe Balden. I visually inspected the trees and site on February 7th. It is my recommendation the removal request for all 4 trees be granted.

All 4 trees are Sitka spruce (*Picea sitchensis*), with diameters ranging from 14" to 30" in DBH and heights ranging from 25' to 70' tall (photograph attached). The trees are in close proximity to high voltage power lines. As such, they have been aggressively managed to provide clearance to the lines. The resulting pruning has left the trees with poor structural qualities. For this reason, I recommend the removal request for all 4 trees be granted according to permit Criteria C, "*The tree presents a safety hazard*".

Best regards,

Jeff Gerhardt

Manzanita, OR 97130

CCB# 236534 Cell: 503-453-5571

www.treescapesnorthwest.com

# 4 Sitka spruce trees @ 3987 S Hemlock

